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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On July 10, 1952, Bakery & Confectionery Workers International Union of America, AFL, Local No.8, 

hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called 

the Board, an amended charge alleging that Frank J. Wielock, doing business as Barry Square Bake 

Shoppe, of Hartford, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in unfair labor 

practices in violation of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On July 31, 1952, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that on or about June 9, 1952, the Respondent had engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning 

of Section 7392-subsections 4 and 5 of the Act-by discharging Frank S. Niezgorski and refusing to 

reinstate him because he had joined and was active in behalf of the Union. 

 

On August 7, 1952, the Board held a hearing on the complaint at the Labor Department Building, 

Hartford, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney James J. O'Connor. 

Frank S. Niezgorski appeared and was represented by Leo Dell'Olio, Special Organizer of the Union. The 

parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

 



THE EVIDENCE 

 

THE RESPONDENT: Respondent's attorney admitted upon the hearing that Frank J. Wielock owned and 

operated a retail bakery business at 651 Maple Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, under the trade name of 

Barry Square Bake Shoppe. In addition to the Barry Square store he had two other selling outlets, one at 

15 New Park Avenue and the other at 24 Market Street, both in the City of Hartford. 

 

THE UNION: The Respondent's attorney also admitted upon the hearing that Bakery & Confectionery 

Workers International Union of America, AFL, Local No. 8 is a labor organization which exists and is 

constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers 

concerning terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

THE ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE: On June 9, 1952, the Respondent discharged Frank S. 

Niezgorski claiming that he had refused to accept night work. Niezgorski and the Union contended the 

discharge was due to his joining the Union, and his activity in behalf of it. 

 

The evidence showed Niezgorski was hired by the Respondent on May 10, 1952, as a baker. He worked 

days from that time to the date of his discharge. On June 2, 1952, Niezgorski joined the Union and was 

active in soliciting other employees to join the Union and was out spoken concerning the benefits to be 

derived therefrom. On June 7, 1952, the Respondent asked him to work nights to replace another 

employee, Easton Fuller. Fuller, for the past several summers, had left Respondent's employment and had 

taken work at summer camps and after the summer season returned to Respondent's employ. The 

Respondent testified that after Fuller had given him notice of his intention to leave for the summer it was 

necessary to replace him with an experienced baker and he had selected Niezgorski as the replacement 

because he was the most qualified of his remaining employees. He claimed that when he spoke to 

Niezgorski on June 7th about working with Fuller the following week in order to learn the formulas and 

other requirements of the job, Niezgorski stated he did not want to work nights as he had a young child 

and his wife wouldn't want him to work nights. Wielock told him to think it over and on the following 

Monday, June 9th, he again spoke to Niezgorski about night work and when Niezgorski refused to accept 

the work he discharged him. The Respondent satisfactorily explained why he had not selected one of the 

three men hired after Niezgorski as Fuller's replacement. 

 

There was no substantial evidence offered that showed the Respondent entertained an anti-union 

attitude. He had, in fact, knowingly employed other Union men. Both he and his wife told the employees 

that it was their own affair as to whether or not they joined the Union. 

 

We are convinced, therefore, after careful consideration of all of the evidence, that Niezgorski's discharge 

was not motivated by a desire on the part of the Respondent to discriminate against him because of his 

Union membership or activity. We find the allegations of the complaint alleging the commission of an 

unfair labor practice have not been proven. 

 

Upon the entire evidence and record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of 

law. 

 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is engaged in the retail baking business under the trade name of Barry Square Bake 

Shoppe at Hartford, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. Respondent did not discharge Frank S. Niezgorski for the reason that he had joined and was active 

in behalf of the Union as alleged in the complaint. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent in discharging Frank S. Niezgorski did not violate Section 7392-subsections 4 and 

5-of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act it is hereby  

 

O R D E R E D That the complaint be and the same hereby is, dismissed. 
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